LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE, 1961 (No. 11 of 1961)

SEMPORNA DISTRICT COUNCIL (REVOCATION) BY-LAWS, 1981

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 50 of the Local Government Ordinance, 1961, the Semporna District Council has made the following By-laws:

- 1. These By-laws may be cited as the Semporna District Council (Revocation) By-laws, 1981.
- 2. The Semporna District Council (Township) (General) By-laws, 1959 [G.N.S. 35/59] are hereby revoked.

Dated at Semporna this 23rd day of July, 1981.

MOHD. ZULFIKAR B. MUZAFFAR, Chairman, Semporna District Council.

I approve the foregoing By-laws.

Dated at Kota Kinabalu, this 30th day of November, 1981.

DATUK YAP PAK LEONG, Minister of Town and Country Development.

April 2008